JOURNAL OF COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, VOL. 41, No.1, 2026.        103
Abstract— The adoption of wireless technologies in industrial
environments has been a highly relevant topic of investigation,
considering both the interplay between automation and industrial
data communication systems as well as the goal to meet the
stringent communication requirements of Industry 4.0, where
network reliability and resilience are critical considerations. In
such Integrated Manufacturing Systems (IMS), where people and

Electronics Magazine, vol. 16, nº 2, pp. 24-34, 2022, doi:
10.1109/MIE.2022.3149209.
[3]  3GPP, “3rd generation partnership project; technical
specification group services and system aspects; Service
requirements for the 5G system; stage 1 (release 17),”
2017.
[4]  M. Wollschlaeger, T. Sauter e J. Jasperneite, “The future
of industrial communication: Automation networks in the
era of the internet of things and industry 4.0,” IEEE
industrial electronics magazine, pp. 17-27, 2017, doi:
10.1109/MIE.2017.2649104.
[5]  R. Borges, L. Pereira, H. Figueiras, A. Ferreira, M.
Cunha, E. Neto e A. Cerqueira, “DSP-based flexible-
waveform and multi-application 5G fiber-wireless
system,” IEEE Journal of Lightwave Technology, pp.
642-653, 2019, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2019.2947916.
[6]  G. Cainelli, L. Underberg, H. Arleving, S. Sufiye, H.
Master, J. Velasquez e M. Singh, “erformance testing of
a 5G network for PROFINET and PROFISafe data
transmission from the application perspective,” em IEEE
28th International Conference on Emerging
Technologies and Factory Automation , Sinaia, 2023,
doi: 10.1109/ETFA54631.2023.10275462.
JOURNAL OF COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, VOL. 41, No.1, 2026.        110
[7]  A. Mahmood, L. Beltramelli, S. F. Abedin, S. Zeb, N.
Mowla, S. Hassan e M. Gidlund, “Industrial IoT in 5G-
and-beyond networks: Vision, architecture, and design
trends.,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Informatics,
vol. 18, pp. 4122-4137, June 2021, doi:
10.1109/TII.2021.3115697.
[8]  M. Khoshnevisan, V. Joseph, P. Gupta, F. Meshkati, R.
Prakash e P. Tinnakornsrisuphap, “5G industrial
networks with CoMP for URLLC and time sensitive
network architecture,” IEEE Journal on Selected Areas in
Communications, vol. 37, nº 4, pp. 947-959, 2019, doi:
10.1109/JSAC.2019.2898744.
[9]  R. Coutinho e A. BOUKERCH, “Transfer learning for
disruptive 5G-enabled industrial internet of things,” IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Informatics,, vol. 6, pp. 4000-
4007, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TII.2021.3107781.
[10]  H. R. Chi, “A survey of network automation for industrial
internet-of-things toward industry 5.0,” IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Informatics, vol. 19, pp. 2065-
2077, 2022, doi: 10.1109/TII.2022.3215231.
[11]  M. Shirvanimoghaddam, M. S. Mohammadi, R. Abbas,
A. Minja, C. Yue, B. Matuz e B. Vucetic, “Short block-
length codes for ultra-reliable low latency
communications,” IEEE Communications Magazine, vol.
57, pp. 130-137, 2018, doi:
10.1109/MCOM.2018.1800181.
[12]  T. Raunholt, I. Rodriguez, P. Mogensen e M. Larsen,
“Towards a 5G mobile edge cloud planner for
autonomous mobile robots,” em IEEE 94th Vehicular
Technology Conference , 2021, doi: 10.1109/VTC2021-
Fall52928.2021.9625208.
[13]  S. Vakaruk, J. Sierra-Garcia, A. Mozo e A. Pastor,
“Forecasting automated guided vehicle malfunctioning
with deep learning in a 5G-based industry 4.0 scenario,”

1, pp. 223-237, 26 09 2024, doi:
10.1109/TCCN.2023.3319529.
[21]  Y. Liu, X. Liu, X. Gao, X. Zhou e O. Dobre, “Robotic
Communications for 5G and Beyond: Challenges and
Research Opportunities,” IEEE Communications
Magazine, pp. 92-92, 10 10 2021, doi:
10.1109/MCOM.111.2001118.
[22]  P. M. Rost e T. Kolding, “Performance of integrated
3GPP 5G and IEEE TSN networks,” IEEE
Communications Standards Magazine, pp. 51-56, 2022,
doi: 10.1109/MCOMSTD.0001.2000013.
[23]  H. Ren, C. Pan, Y. Deng, M. Elkashlan e A. Nallanathan,
“Joint power and blocklength optimization for URLLC in
a factory automation scenario,” IEEE Transactions on
Wireless Communications, vol. 19, nº 3, pp. 1786-1801,
2019, doi: 10.1109/TWC.2019.2957745.
[24]  B. Khan, S. Jangsher, A. Ahmed e A. Al-Dweik,
“URLLC and eMBB in 5G industrial IoT: A survey,”
EEE Open Journal of the Communications Society , pp.
1134-1163, 2022, doi 10.1109/OJCOMS.2022.3189013.
[25]  X. Wang, J. Hu, S. Garg, G. Kaddoum, M. Piran e M.
Hossain, “QoS and privacy-aware routing for 5G-enabled
industrial Internet of Things: A federated reinforcement
learning approach,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial